

To be argued by:
Kevin P. Hickey, Esq.
(Time requested: 30 minutes)

APL No. APL-2021-00167
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 528783
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 07226-18

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Appellant,

– against –

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
JOHN WIRENIUS AS CHAIRPERSON OF THE NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD, AND CIVIL SERVICE
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,
AND DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1359, AND
NEW YORK STATE CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS AND POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
NEW YORK STATE CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS
AND POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

Lippes Mathia LLP
Kevin P. Hickey, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondent
New York State Correctional Officers and
Police Benevolent Association, Inc.
54 State Street, Suite 1001
Albany, New York 12207
Tel: (518) 462-0110
khickey@lippes.com

February 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Civil Service Law § 50 (5)(b).....	9
B. The Evolution of Bargaining Rights.....	11
C. The Taylor Law and CSL § 50(5) can harmoniously coexist	16
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I	
THE STATE VIOLATED THE TAYLOR LAW BY FAILING TO BARGAIN WITH ITS EMPLOYEES REGARDING PROMOTIONAL EXAMINATION FEES.....	20
A. Civil Service Law §50 does not prohibit collective bargaining for promotional examination fees	22
1. The Appellate Division applied the proper standard of review	25
2. The State cannot meet its burden of proof with respect to the remaining issues	27
i. The right to negotiate does not infringe on DCS/DOB authority.....	27
ii. The Taylor Law.....	30
B. The longstanding waiver or exemption from paying a promotional examination fee is a term and condition of employment.....	33

1. Not charging a fee is a economic benefit for current employees.....	33
2. Past Practice	36
C. The respective decisions in this case do not repeal, by implication, Civil Service Law 50(5)(b)	37
POINT II	
PERB DID NOT LACK JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS DISPUTE.....	42
POINT III	
BASED ON THE RULINGS BY PERB AND THE APPELLATE DIVISION, THE ISSUE OF WHETHER UNIONS MAY DEMAND TO BARGAIN THE IMPACT OF APPLICATION FEES SET BY DCS AND DOB IS IRRELEVANT	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alweis v. Evans</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 199 (1987).....	41
<i>Association of Surrogates and Supreme Court Reporters Within the City of New York</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 143 (1991).....	11
<i>Board of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York</i> , 44 PERB 3003 (2011).....	35
<i>Board of Education of Union Free School District No. 3 of Town of Huntington v. Associated Teachers of Huntington, Inc.</i> , 30 NY2d 122 (1972).....	20, 35
<i>Buffalo Sewer Authority</i> , 27 PERB 3002 (1994).....	34
<i>Chenango Forks Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 40 PERB 3012 (2007), <i>remanded</i> , 42 PERB 4527 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 PERB 3017 (2010).....	36
<i>Chenango Forks Cent. Sch. Dist. v. New York State Pub. Emp't Rel. Bd.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1479, 45 PERB 7006 (3d Dep't 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 255, 46 PERB 7008 (2013).....	36
<i>City of Schenectady v. NYS Pub. Empl. Rel. Bd.</i> , 30 NY3d 109 (2017).....	37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Cohoes City School District v. Cohoes Teachers Association</i> , 40 NY2d 774 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>County of Nassau</i> , 24 PERB 3029 (1991).....	36
<i>Matter of the Application of Poughkeepsie Professional Fire Fighters' Association, Local 596, IA.F.F., AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 36 PERB 7016 (Sup Ct. Alb Co. 2003).....	21
<i>Matter of Board of Educ. v. New York State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 75 NY2d 660 (1990).....	21, 29
<i>Matter of Board of Education of Catskill Central School District</i> , 130 AD3d 1287 (3d Dept 2015), <i>lv to app den</i> 26 NY3d 912 (2015).....	20

<i>Matter of Chenango Forks Cent. School District v. PERB,</i> 21 NY3d 255 (2013)	33
<i>Matter of City of Rochester [Rochester Police Locust Club],</i> 12 PERB ¶ 3010.....	29
<i>Matter of City of Watertown v. State of New York Public Employment Relations Board,</i> 95 NY2d 73 (2000).....	2, 3, 5, 20, 21, 22, 28, 31, 32
<i>Matter of City School Dist. v New York State Pub. Employment Relations Bd.,</i> 74 NY2d 395(1989).....	21
<i>Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn. of City of N.Y., Inc. v. New York State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.,</i> 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006).....	38
<i>Matter of Webster Cent. School Dist. v Public Empl. Relations Bd. of State of NY,</i> 75 NY2d 619 (1990).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Matter of Zuckerman v. Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of N.Y.,</i> 44 N.Y.2d 336 (1978).....	42
<i>Spence v. NYS Dept. of Transportation,</i> 167 A.D.3d 1188 (3d Dept. 2018)	36
<i>State v. New York State Public Relations Board,</i> 183 A.D.3d 1061 (3d Dept 2020).....	4
<i>State of New York (Department of Civil Service),</i> 51 PERB ¶ 3027 (2018).....	20
<i>State of New York (Dep't of Correctional Serv.),</i> 20 PERB 3003 (1987)	35
<i>State of New York (Dep't of Transportation),</i> 50 PERB 3004 (2017)	35
<i>State of New York v. CSEA,</i> 13 PERB 3099	44
<i>State of New York (SUNY Binghamton),</i> 19 PERB 3029 (1986).....	44

<i>Syracuse Teachers Assn. v Board of Educ.</i> , 35 NY2d 743 (1974).....	21
<i>Town of Henrietta</i> , 20 PERB 3013 (1987).....	35
<i>Town of Islip</i> , 44 PERB 3014, 3051 (2011).....	34

Other Authorities:

23 NY3d 482 (2014)	34
CPLR § 7804(g).....	3
Civil Service Law 76(4).....	38
Civil Service Law § 200	2, 11, 12, 13
Civil Service Law § 204(2).....	13
Civil Service Law § 205[5][d]	42
Civil Service Law § 209-a (1)(d).....	2, 9, 13, 42
Civil Service Law §50.....	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 18, 30
Civil Service Law §50(5).....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Service Law §50(5)(a)	5, 10
Civil Service Law §50(5)(b)	1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 16, 18, 20, 24, 28, 41
Civil Service Law of 1909	9
Education Law § 1950	29
Education Law § 3014-a	29
Executive Law § 650.....	7, 9, 13, 16
Executive Law § 653.....	7, 14, 42
Executive Law § 654.....	7, 14, 18
Lefkowitz, Osterman and Townley, Public Sector Labor and Employment Law, at 498 [2d ed. 1998].....	29
New York State Const. Art V, § 6	17
